
REMINDER 
GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR 

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION (S) 

No. 40/1-9/2018-ED(S/V)Pt-II Imphal, the 4h October, 2022 

To 
All the ZEOs/DDOs/Nodal Officers/Head of Institutions/SPD,Samagra Shiksha 
Abhiyan, Education (S) and Joint Director, SCERT, Manipur 

Subject: Submission of Revised Estimate 2022-2023 and Budget Estimate 
2023-2024. 

Sir/Madam, 

In continuation of this Office letter even no. dated 17/10/2022 to the above 
subject, I am to remind all the concerned listed in the ANNEXURE to submit 
Revised Estimate 2022-2023 and Budget Estimate 2023-2024 both in hardcopy(s) 
as well as softcopy(s) on or before 9 November, 2022 to the following officials 
of Chief Finance Officer Section of Diectorate of Education(S), Lamphel: 

1. P. Naobi Khuman - WhatsApp No. 9856164514 
2. M. Ranbir 
3. Ak. Herojit 

- WhatsApp No. 9862639138 

Yours faithfully, 

(M. Rubina Devi) 
Chief Finance Officer, 

Directorate of Education (S) 

Manipur 

Copy to: 

1. The Director, Education(S), Manipur. 
2. The Officials concerned, Education(S), Manipur. 
3. The Chief Finance Officer, SCERT, Manipur. 

4. Guard file. 



ANNEXURE 
LIST OF DDOs WHO HAVE NOT SUBMITTED REVISED ESTIMATE 2022-23 BUDGET ESTIMATE 2023-24 

HILL 

SL. No. 
Z.E.O. Churachandpur 
Z.E.O. Senapati 
Z.E.O. Kangpokpi 
Z.E.O. Pherzawl 
Z.E.O. Kamjong 
D.I. Henglep 
D.I. Moreh 

Name DDO Code 
0707001 
1007018 

1107001 

0707046 

12070499 

6 0707031 
1407004 

TAMENGLONG DISTRICT 

Khangshilung Hr.Sec/S. 
Longpi High School 
Magulong High School 
Nungba High School 
Tengkonjang Hr.Sec./s 
Thangal High School 

SADAR HILLS (KANGPOKPI) 
Bishnulal H/School 
Keithelmanbi H/School 

Saitu High School 
Thangtong Hr.Sec.School 

0907014 

0907005 

0907008 
0907004 
0907007 
0507014 

1907020 

1107004 

19070165 
1907003 

CHANDEL DISTRICT 

Chakpikarong Hr. Sec. School 1307005 

CHURACHANDPUR DISTRICT 
Buangmun High School 
Gandhi Memorial H/S 
INA Memorial High School 
|Lamzang High School 
Ngulzapum High School 
Parbung High School 
|Phaijang High School 
Phungkhothang H/School 
Sagang Hr. Sec. School 
Saikot High School 
Songtal High School 
Thangkhai High School 

13 Vungzagen Hr. Sec. School 
UKHRUL DISTRICT 

0807008 

0707022 
0707023 

4 0707019 
5 0707040 

0707015 

0707007 
8 0707032 
9 0707030 
10 0707026 
11 07070065 
12 0707024 

0707009 

Chamu High School 
Chingai High School 
Choithar High School 

1207034 

1207019 
3 1207035 

Eastern Christian H/S 

Huining High School 
Hundung Khaziphung H/S 

Kachai High School 

1207008 
5 1207037 

1207017 
1207018 



SL. No. Name DDO Code 

Kalhang Kuirei H/S 
Kasung High School 
Lungphu High School 

Mapum High School 
Mawai High School 
Model High School 
|Mongkot Chepu H/School 
|Nambashi High School 
Ngaimu High School 
Paocham High School 
Paoyi High School 
Phadang High School 
Sanakeithel Chingsang H/S 

8 1207040 

9 1207046 
10 1207030 
11 1207038 
12 1207047 
13 1207005 
14 1207012 

1207023 

1207027 

15 

16 

17 1207006 
18 1207032 
19 1207013 
20 1207001 

21 Shekhor Christian H/S 1207001 
Shirui High School 
Shingkap High School 
Sirarakhong High School 
Talui Hr. Sec. Academy 

22 1207033 
23 12070200 
24 1207021 
25 1207009 

26 Thawai High School 
Tuinem High School 
Phungyar Hr. Sec. School 

1207001 
27 1207010 
28 1207022 

TENGNOUPAL DISTRICT 

Machi High School 
Moreh Hr. Sec. School 

Tengnoupal High School 

1407006 

1407001 
3 1407002 

SENAPATI DISTRICT 
Bungte Chiru H/School 
Mao Maram Hr.Sec/S 
Paomata High School 
Purul Hr. Sec. School 

1907017 
2 1007007 

1007008 

4 
Sardar Patel High School 

1007004 
5 1007006 



ANNEXURE 

LIST OF DDO's WHO HAVE NOT SUBMITTED FOR REVISED ESTIMATE 2022-23 AND BUDGET ESTIMATE 2023-24 

(VALLEY) 
ZONE/DI 

Zonal Education Office: Zone-l 
Zonal Education Office: Zone-!l 
Zonal Education Office: Zone-ll 
Zonal Education Office: Kakching 
Zonal Education Office: Jinibam 
|Deputy Inspector of Schools: Moirang 

7 Deputy Inspector of Schools: Lilong 
IMPHAL WEST DISTRICT 

DDO Code 
0107014 
1507036 

0607047 
1607014 
0807010 
0407001 

| SI.No. 

0607034 

Awang Potsangbam High School 1507022 

2 Bengali High School 0107011 

3 Bengoon Hr. Sec. School 1707017 

Canchipur High School 1707011 

|Heigrujam Govt. High School 0107044 

Hindi Sec. School, Kanglatongbi. 0107023 

Irom Meijrao High Scho0ol 1707008 

Johnstone Hr. Sec. School 0107008 

9 Kumari High School 1707009 

10 Kebol High School 0107037 

11 Khonghampat High School 1507006 

12 Langjing High School 0107047 

13 Lilong Hr. Sec. School 

Lalambung High School 
Lilasingkhongnangkhong HIS, 

1707004 
14 0107030 
15 0107021 
16 Model Hr. Sec. School 0107033 
17 Mekola Gulap Hr. Sec. School 1707005 
18 Malom Megha High Schoo 1707012 
19 Nilapadma Hr. Sec. School 1507029 
20 N. Tomchou Hr. Sec. School 1707002 
21 Ngashi Rastralipi High School 0107017 
22 0. Gokulchand Hr. Sec. School 0107043 
23 Ramlal Paul Hr. Sec. School 

Recent Hr. Sec. School 

|S.K. Ideal High School 
Samurou High School 

0107015 
24 0107041 
25 0107035 
26 1707007 
27 

Thangmeiband, Khoyathong Tombisana High School 0107016 

28 28 Wangoi Hr. Sec. School 
29 Yumnam Huidrom High School 

1707003 

1707006 



LIST OF DDO's WHO HAVE NOT SUBMITED FOR REVISED ESTIMATE 2022-23 AND BUDGET ESTIMATE 2023-24 

IMPHAL EAST(ZONE-I)_ 
Azad Hr. Sec.School 

Ch. lboyaima High School 
Ching Tam High School 
Eastem Ideal High School 
Heingang High School 
Iilbung High School 
|lbemcha High School 
Khurai Popular High Scho0ol 
Khurai Girls High School 
Khundrakpam Chingkhu High School 

1507033 
0307002 
1507038 
1507005 

1507015 
1507013 
1507010 
1507011 

9 1507004 
1507020 10 

11 Lamlong Hr. Sec. Sch00l 1507037 

JLainikyengbam Leikai H/S 
Laishram Deva High School 
Lamphel High School 

|Leirenjao High School 
16 Sawombung High School 
17 Shrivan High School 
18 S.S. Residential High School 
19 Sagolmang Higher Sec. School 
20 Top Dusara High School 

2 1507019 
3 1507018 
14 1507012 
5 1507014 

1507003 
1507069 
1507023 

1507007 
1507002 

JIRIBAM 
Borobekara Hr. Sec. School 

2 
0807006 

Jiribam Hr. Sec. School 
|Kalinagar High School 
|Laltingkhal High School 

Lalpani High School 
6Netaji High School 

0807003 
0807007 

0807004 
0807010 
0807005 

THOUBAL DISTRICT(ZONE-I|) 
Charangpat High School 
Eureka High School 

Heirok Hr. Sec. School 

0607013 

0607027 
0607031 

Kakching Khunou Govt. H/S 
Kakching Makha High School 
Khangabok Hr. Sec. School 
Lamding Higher Sec. School 
Lilong Hr. Sec. Madrassa 

4 1607004 
1607005 
0607023 
0607025 
0607019 

|Langmeidong Hr. Sec. School 
10 

1607011 
0607021 Moijing High School 

11 Nimaichand and Keinya High School 0607024 
12 |New ldeal High School 0607015 

Sugnu Hr. Sec. School 
|Serou Practical High School 
Wabagai High School 

16 Wanging High School 

13 
14 

1607013 
1607008 
1607012 
0607012 

15 

17 Wabagai Tera Urak High School 1607015 



LIST OF DDo'S WHO HAVE NOT SUBMITTED FOR REVISED ESTIMATE 2022-23 AND BUDGET ESTIMATE 2023-24 

18 Sangaiyumpham Hr. Sec. School 0607046 
BISHNUPUR DISTRICT(ZzONE-M) 

0507007 
0507019 
0507011 
0507009 
0407006 
0507020 

1 Bishnupur Hr. Sec. Schoo 
Bishnupur High School 
Haokramband High School 
Keinou High School 
Kumbi High School 
Leimapokpam Public High School 
Leimaram High School 
Moirang Multipurpose Hr. Sec. School 

Mukta High School 
|Moirang High School 
Nambol Hr. Sec. School 
Ningthoukhong Hr. Sec. School 

13 Ningthoukhong Sardar Patel H/S 

0507032 
0407003 

9 0407005 
10 0407004 

0507008 
0507029 
0507018 
0507016 

12 

14 Nambol Leiren High School 
15 Naree Kalyan Vidyalaya 
16 Nambol Collegiate High School 

Oinam High School 
Oinam Govt. Girls High School 

0507021 
0507024 
0507022 

18 0507028 

19 ISaiton High School 0407007 
0407009 20 Thinungei Phubala High School 

Toubul High School 
Utou Model High School 

23 Wangoo Hr. Sec. School 

21 0507027 
0507017 
0407010 

22 
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