GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION (S)

No. 40/1-9/2018-ED(S/V)Pt-II

Imphal, the 4th October, 2022

To

All the ZEOs/DDOs/Nodal Officers/Head of Institutions/SPD,Samagra Shiksha Abhiyan, Education (S) and Joint Director, SCERT, Manipur

Subject:

Submission of Revised Estimate 2022-2023 and Budget Estimate

2023-2024.

Sir/Madam,

In continuation of this Office letter even no. dated 17/10/2022 to the above subject, I am to remind all the concerned listed in the ANNEXURE to submit Revised Estimate 2022-2023 and Budget Estimate 2023-2024 both in hardcopy(s) as well as softcopy(s) on or before 9th November, 2022 to the following officials of Chief Finance Officer Section of Directorate of Education(S), Lamphel:

P. Naobi Khuman - WhatsApp No. 9856164514

M. Ranbir

- WhatsApp No. 9862639138

3. Ak. Herojit

Yours faithfully,

(M. Rubina Devi)

Chief Finance Officer, Directorate of Education (S)

Manipur

Copy to:

- The Director, Education(S), Manipur.
- 2. The Officials concerned, Education(S), Manipur.
- 3. The Chief Finance Officer, SCERT, Manipur.
- 4. Guard file.

ANNEXURE

LIST OF DDOs WHO HAVE NOT SUBMITTED REVISED ESTIMATE 2022-23 BUDGET ESTIMATE 2023-24 HILL

SL. No.	Name	DDO Code
1	Z.E.O. Churachandpur	0707001
2	Z.E.O. Senapati	1007018
3	Z.E.O. Kangpokpi	1107001
4	Z.E.O. Pherzawl	0707046
5	Z.E.O. Kamjong	1207049
6	D.I. Henglep	0707031
7	D.I. Moreh	1407004
TAMENGLON	G DISTRICT	*
1	Khangshilung Hr.Sec/S.	0907014
2	Longpi High School	0907005
3	Magulong High School	0907008
4	Nungba High School	0907004
5	Tengkonjang Hr.Sec./S	0907007
6	Thangal High School	0507014
SADAR HILLS	(KANGPOKPI)	
1	Bishnulal H/School	1907020
2	Keithelmanbi H/School	1107004
3	Saitu High School	1907016
4	Thangtong Hr.Sec.School	1907003
CHANDEL DIS		250,005
1	Chakpikarong Hr. Sec. School	1307005
		250,000
CHURACHAN	DPUR DISTRICT	
1	Buangmun High School	0807008
2	Gandhi Memorial H/S	0707022
3	INA Memorial High School	0707023
4	Lamzang High School	0707019
5	Ngulzapum High School	0707040
6	Parbung High School	0707015
7	Phaijang High School	0707007
8	Phungkhothang H/School	0707032
9	Sagang Hr. Sec. School	0707030
10	Saikot High School	0707026
11	Songtal High School	0707006
12	Thangkhai High School	0707024
13	Vungzagen Hr. Sec. School	0707009
	UKHRUL DISTRICT	5.67.665
1	Chamu High School	1207034
2	Chingai High School	1207019
3	Choithar High School	1207035
4	Eastern Christian H/S	1207008
5	Huining High School	1207037
6	Hundung Khaziphung H/S	1207037
7	Kachai High School	1207017
,	Indicated 1 in Great Park	120/018

SL. No.	Name	DDO Code
8	Kalhang Kuirei H/S	1207040
9	Kasung High School	1207046
10	Lungphu High School	1207030
11	Mapum High School	1207038
12	Mawai High School	1207047
13	Model High School	1207005
14	Mongkot Chepu H/School	1207012
15	Nambashi High School	1207023
16	Ngaimu High School	1207027
17	Paocham High School	1207006
18	Paoyi High School	1207032
19	Phadang High School	1207013
20	Sanakeithel Chingsang H/S	1207001
21	Shekhor Christian H/S	1207001
22	Shirui High School	1207033
23	Shingkap High School	1207020
24	Sirarakhong High School	1207021
25	Talui Hr. Sec. Academy	1207009
26	Thawai High School	1207001
27	Tuinem High School	1207010
28	Phungyar Hr. Sec. School	1207022
TENGNOUPA	L DISTRICT	
1	Machi High School	1407006
2	Moreh Hr. Sec. School	1407001
3	Tengnoupal High School	1407002
SENAPATI D	ISTRICT	
1	Bungte Chiru H/School	1907017
2	Mao Maram Hr.Sec/S	1007007
3	Paomata High School	1007008
4	Purul Hr. Sec. School	1007004
5	Sardar Patel High School	1007006

LIST OF DDO'S WHO HAVE NOT SUBMITTED FOR REVISED ESTIMATE 2022-23 AND BUDGET ESTIMATE 2023-24 (VALLEY)

	(VALLEY)		
SI.No.	ZONE/DI	DDO Code	
1	Zonal Education Office: Zone-I	0107014	
2	Zonal Education Office: Zone-II	1507036	
3	Zonal Education Office: Zone-III	0607047	
4	Zonal Education Office: Kakching	1607014	
5	Zonal Education Office: Jiribam	0807010	
6	Deputy Inspector of Schools: Moirang	0407001	
7	Deputy Inspector of Schools: Lilong	0607034	
	IMPHAL WEST DISTRICT		
1	Awang Potsangbam High School	1507022	
2	Bengali High School	0107011	
3	Bengoon Hr. Sec. School	1707017	
4	Canchipur High School	1707011	
5	Heigrujam Govt. High School	0107044	
6	Hindi Sec. School, Kanglatongbi.	0107023	
7	Irom Meijrao High School	1707008	
8	Johnstone Hr. Sec. School	0107008	
9	Kumari High School	1707009	
10	Kebol High School	0107037	
11	Khonghampat High School	1507006	
12	Langjing High School	0107047	
13	Lilong Hr. Sec. School	1707004	
14	Lalambung High School	0107030	
15	Lilasingkhongnangkhong H/S,	0107021	
16	Model Hr. Sec. School	0107033	
17	Mekola Gulap Hr. Sec. School	1707005	
18	Malom Megha High School	1707012	
19	Nilapadma Hr. Sec. School	1507029	
20	N. Tomchou Hr. Sec. School	1707002	
21	Ngashi Rastralipi High School	0107017	
22	O. Gokulchand Hr. Sec. School	0107043	
23	Ramlal Paul Hr. Sec. School	0107045	
24	Recent Hr. Sec. School	0107013	
25	S.K. Ideal High School	0107035	
26	Samurou High School	1707007	
27	Thangmeiband, Khoyathong Tombisana High School	0107016	
28	Wangoi Hr. Sec. School		
29	Tranger in out, conton	1707003	

1707006

Yumnam Huidrom High School

IMPHAL EAST(ZONE-II)

1	Azad Hr. Sec.School	1507033
2	Ch. Iboyaima High School	0307002
3	Ching Tam High School	1507038
4	Eastern Ideal High School	1507005
5	Heingang High School	1507015
6	Inibung High School	1507013
7	Ibemcha High School	1507010
8	Khurai Popular High School	1507011
9	Khurai Girls High School	1507004
10	Khundrakpam Chingkhu High School	1507020
11	Lamlong Hr. Sec. School	1507020
12	Lairikyengbam Leikai H/S	1507019
13	Laishram Deva High School	1507018
14	Lamphel High School	The second secon
15	Leirenjao High School	1507012
16	Sawombung High School	1507014
17	Shrivan High School	1507003
18	S.S. Residential High School	1507069
19	Sagolmang Higher Sec. School	1507023
20	Top Dusara High School	1507007
20	JIRIBAM	1507002
1	Borobekara Hr. Sec. School	0007000
2	Jiribam Hr. Sec. School	0807006
3	Kalinagar High School	0807003
4	Laltingkhal High School	0807007
5	Lalpani High School	0807004
6	Netaji High School	0807010
	THOUBAL DISTRICT(ZONE-III)	0807005
1	Charangpat High School	0007040
2	Eureka High School	0607013
3	Heirok Hr. Sec. School	0607027
4	Kakching Khunou Govt. H/S	0607031
5	Kakching Makha High School	1607004
6	Khangabok Hr. Sec. School	1607005
7	Lamding Higher Sec. School	0607023
8	Lilong Hr. Sec. Madrassa	0607025
9	Langmeidong Hr. Sec. School	0607019
10	Moijing High School	1607011
11	Nimaichand and Keinya High School	0607021
12	New Ideal High School	0607024
13	Sugnu Hr. Sec. School	0607015
14	Serou Practical High School	1607013
15	Wabagai High School	1607008
16	Wangjing High School	1607012
17	37 3 3	0607012
17	Wabagai Tera Urak High School	1607015

LIST OF DDO'S WHO HAVE NOT SUBMITTED FOR REVISED ESTIMATE 2022-23 AND BUDGET ESTIMATE 2023-24

18	Sangaiyumpham Hr. Sec. School	0607046
	BISHNUPUR DISTRICT(ZONE-IV)	
1	Bishnupur Hr. Sec. School	0507007
2	Bishnupur High School	0507019
3	Haokramband High School	0507011
4	Keinou High School	0507009
5	Kumbi High School	0407006
6	Leimapokpam Public High School	0507020
7	Leimaram High School	0507032
8	Moirang Multipurpose Hr. Sec. School	0407003
9	Mukta High School	0407005
10	Moirang High School	0407004
11	Nambol Hr. Sec. School	0507008
12	Ningthoukhong Hr. Sec. School	0507029
13	Ningthoukhong Sardar Patel H/S	0507018
14	Nambol Leiren High School	0507016
15	Naree Kalyan Vidyalaya	0507021
16	Nambol Collegiate High School	0507024
17	Oinam High School	0507022
18	Oinam Govt. Girls High School	0507028
19	Saiton High School	0407007
20	Thinungei Phubala High School	0407009
21	Toubul High School	0507027
22	Utlou Model High School	0507017
23	Wangoo Hr. Sec. School	0407010